Senior Director, or designate, is not required to proceed with any further 
procurement process following a request for pre-qualification. 

8. AUTHORIZATION OF PURCHASES 

Purchases Not Exceeding $25,000 

a) Where the total cost of goods or services do not exceed twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($25,000), a Budget Manager may acquire the goods or services on their 
own authority without issuing a call for bids, provided that the Budget Manager 
is satisfied that the purchase of the goods or services represents best value for 
LPS, and that the purchase is made in accordance with the provisions of this

[...]

Schedule of fees;  

ii. Timeline to complete project; and 

iii. List of personnel who will be directly involved in the completion of the project. 

Purchases Between $25,000 to $100,000 

a) Where the total cost of goods or services exceeds twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000) and up to one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000), an authorized 
LPS member shall solicit a minimum of three (3) quotations. Two quotations are 
acceptable, if three are not available, with approval from a Senior Officer. 

b) Only a Senior Officer may authorize the purchase provided that the purchase of

[...]

List of personnel who will be directly involved in the completion of the 
project 

v. Multi-year bid awards will require Executive approval for future year 
budgets. 

Purchases Between $100,000 to $150,000 

a) Where the total cost of any goods or services exceeds one hundred thousand 
dollars ($100,000) and up to one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000), a 
request for quotations (RFQ) shall be issued. 

Purchases Exceeding $150,000 

a) Where the total cost of any goods or services exceeds one hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($150,000), a request for tenders (RFT) or request for 
proposals (RFP) shall be issued, subject to the exceptions noted in the Direct 
Purchases section of this document. 

b) In addition to any other requirements set out in this policy, a request for 
quotations, request for tenders or a request for proposals shall be undertaken in

[...]

b) The Senior Director, or designate, shall endeavor to obtain the best value for any 

goods or services purchased during an emergency, using as fair and transparent a 
process as is feasible having regard to the particular emergency. 

c) The Deputy Chief may authorize the purchase where the total cost does not 
exceed one hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) 

d) The Chief of Police may authorize any purchase up to five hundred thousand 
dollars ($500,000) 

e) As soon as practicable upon the conclusion of the emergency, the Chief of Police 

shall submit a report to the Board describing any emergency expenditures, if over